

## Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO Honoring Diane Guyon for her 22 Years of Service

**Whereas,** Diane Guyon began her 22 year career with El Dorado County on September 25, 1989 as an Election Technician in the Election Department; and

Whereas, Diane's professionalism was quickly recognized from her organizational skills and pride demonstrated in the quality of her work; and

Whereas, in July 1993, Diane was promoted to Administrative Secretary to the Registrar of Voters' and subsequently in 2000 to Sr. Elections Technician serving as the County's Candidate and Campaign Filing Officer; and

Whereas, the County of El Dorado is comprised of 1 Federal, 3 State, 8 Judicial, and 69 local jurisdictions with a total of 372 elected officials; and

Whereas, Diane has accepted the Declarations of Candidacy and campaign filings for every elected official currently seated in the county; and

Whereas, the Elections Department has received numerous letters of commendation for Diane over the years from candidates reflecting the time and helpfulness she extends to each candidate and the pleasant manner with which it is delivered; and

Whereas, Diane has been acknowledged for her presentations to special district board members; and

Whereas, Diane is ready to travel with her husband Gerald and spend time with her granddaughters, Gabrielle and Eloise, Diane has announced she will retire from El Dorado County on June 1, 2012;

Now therefore be it proclaimed: that the Board of Supervisors thanks and commends Diane Guyon for her exceptional service and for her valuable contributions to the County of El Dorado during her 22 year career; and

**Be it further resolved** that the Board of Supervisors congratulates Diane and extends its best wishes to her as she enters retirement.

**Passed** by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 22<sup>nd</sup> day of May, 2012.

## Attest:

Terri Daly Acting Clerk of the Board of Supervisors by:

Deputy Clerk